Oxford University v Cambridge University 1827-2020

Summary of Results

Venue Dates O CU D Total
Lord's 1827-2000 44 55 51 150
Magdalen, Oxford 1829-1850 4 0 0 4
Bullingdon Green, Oxford 1843 0 1 0 1
Fenner's, Cambridge 2001-2020 5 5 1 11
Parks, Oxford 2002-2018 5 0 4 9
Total 1827-2020 58 61 56 175

The match at Lord’s in 1988 was abandoned without a ball bowled and is excluded from these
records

Highest Innings Totals

Oxford

611-5d Parks 2010
610-5d Fenner's 2005
550-7d Fenner's 2013
533-7d Parks 2018
522-7d Fenner's 2003
513-6d Lord's 1996
503 Lord's 1900
467-9d Parks 2004
457 Lord's 1947
453-8d Lord's 1931
453-9d Lord's 1994
450-7d Parks 2006
422 Lord's 1923
415 Lord's 1934
401-3d Lord's 1954
400-6d Lord's 1993
Cambridge

604 Parks 2002
432-9d Lord's 1936
431 Lord's 1932
425 Lord's 1938
424-7d Lord's 1957
417-7d Fenner's 2017
415-8d Lord's 1921
411 Lord's 1999
409 Lord's 1925
408-9d Lord's 1952
403-4d Lord's 1922

400 Lord's 1934



Lowest Innings Totals

Oxford

32 Lord's 1878
42 Lord's 1890
Cambridge

39 Lord's 1858
47 Lord’s 1838

Highest Individual Innings

Oxford

313* SS Agarwal Fenner's 2013
247 S Oberoi Fenner's 2005
238* Nawab of Pataudi, Snr Lord's 1931
236* JWM Dalrymple Fenner's 2003
202 MA Naylor Parks 2018
201* MJK Smith Lord's 1954
193 DCH Townsend Lord's 1934
189 DA King Parks 2010
185* AS Sharma Parks 2010
184 DR Fox Fenner's 2005
175 DA Escott Parks 2018
172 N Kruger Parks 2008
171 RE Foster Lord's 1900
170 M Howell Lord's 1919
167 BW Hone Lord's 1932
160 PR Le Couteur Lord's 1910
155 FS Goldstein Lord's 1968
155 AC Ridley Lord's 1996
Cambridge

211 G Goonesena Lord's 1957
201 A Ratcliffe Lord's 1931
200 Majid Khan Lord's 1970
193 AS Ansari Parks 2008
174 PAC Balil Lord's 1986
172* JF Marsh Lord's 1904
169 JSD Moffat Parks 2002
158 PM Roebuck Lord's 1975
157 DR Wilcox Lord's 1932
150 RA Young Lord's 1906

138 centuries were made in the series altogether — 71 for Oxford & 67 for Cambridge



Century in Only Innings

114 VT Hill Oxford Lord’s 1892
145* HE Webb Oxford Lord’s 1948
131 CJ Hollins Oxford Lord’s 1994
169 JSD Moffat+ Cambridge Parks 2002
185* AS Sharma+ Oxford Parks 2010

+ - only first-class innings

DR Fox scored centuries in both his only two innings — 104 at the Parks in 2004 & 184 at Fenner’s in
2005

Century in Each Innings of a Match

139 & 124 RJ Boyd-Moss Lord’s 1983
RJ Boyd-Moss scored three centuries in successive innings for Cambridge at Lord’s — 100 in 1982

and 139 & 124 in 1983

MJK Smith scored three centuries in successive matches for Oxford at Lord’s -
201* in 1954, 104 in 1955 and 117 in 1956

Carrying Bat Through Completed Innings

107* (306) WH Patterson Oxford Lord’s 1881
64* (169) MB Hofmeyr Oxford Lord’s 1949
128* (325) MK Floyd Oxford Fenner’s 2001
Hundred Before Lunch
121 (Day 3) HK Foster Oxford Lord’s 1895
107* (Day 2) JN Grover Oxford Lord’s 1937
113 (Day 2) MP Donnelly Oxford Lord’s 1946
Century on First-Class Debut
169 JSD Moffat+ Cambridge Parks 2002
104 DR Fox Oxford Parks 2004
172 N Kruger Oxford Parks 2008
112 A Ashok Cambridge Fenner's 2009
185* AS Sharma+ Oxford Parks 2010
116 MST Hughes Oxford Fenner's 2015
125 DA Escott Oxford Parks 2016
146 GT Hargrave Oxford Fenner's 2019

+ - only first-class innings



Most Runs in a Career

Oxford

477
469
466
457
409
406
398
393
381
373
344
342
321
298
294
291
289
288
267
264
263
262
261
259
258
254

Cambridge

489
452
366
363
354
351
344
344
338
336
327
325
324
321
316
315
311
308
307
305
300
297
296

MJK Smith
SS Agarwal
JWM Dalrymple

Nawab of Pataudi, Snr

FS Goldstein
MST Hughes
GJ Toogood
S Oberoi

N Kruger

DA Escott
WHB Evans
RE Foster
AJT Miller
EL Wright

KJ Key

JE Raphael
ERT Holmes
DR Fox

G Pathmanathan
CJ Ottaway
MB Hofmeyr
Gl Macmillan
VJ Marks
Rajiv Sharma
MA Wagh
RAH Mitchell

RJ Boyd-Moss
AS Ansari

RA Young
Anurag Singh
A Ratcliffe
CEM Wilson
DR Owen-Thomas
JP Crawley

G Goonesena
ET Killick

PH Hughes
HJ Enthoven
PA Gibb

QJ Hughes
JM Brearley
NWD Yardley
DS Sheppard
RWYV Robins
JP Pyemont
SH Day

DRW Silk

EM Dowson
ER Wilson

1954-1956
2010-2013
2001-2003
1929-1931
1966-1969
2015-2018
1982-1985
2005-2006
2008-2010
2016-2018
1902-1905
1897-1900
1983-1985
1905-1908
1884-1887
1903-1905
1925-1927
2004-2005
1975-1978
1870-1873
1949-1951
1993-1995
1975-1978
2009-2012
1996-1998
1862-1865

1980-1983
2008-2013
1905-1908
1996-1998
1930-1932
1895-1898
1969-1972
1991-1993
1954-1957
1928-1930
2010-2015
1923-1926
1935-1938
1997-2000
1961-1964
1935-1938
1950-1952
1926-1928
1998-2001
1899-1902
1953-1955
1900-1903
1899-1902



295 AR Lewis 1960-1962

295 RDV Knight 1967-1970

292 CW Wright 1882-1885

291 Majid Khan 1970-1972

284 JF Pretlove 1954-1956

284 WJ House 1996-1998

281 A Ashok 2009-2011

278 W Yardley 1869-1872

276 PAC Bail 1986-1988

273 NJ Cosh 1966-1968

270 GD Kemp-Welch 1929-1931

264 PM Roebuck 1975-1977

262 HW Bainbridge 1884-1886

256 AJ Hignell 1975-1978

254 AP Lucas 1875-1878

254 RQ Cake 1993-1996

253 SJ Marshall 2002-2004

253 AG Hearne 2013-2016

Both Sides

336 G Pathmanathan 1975-1983
Record Partnerships

Oxford

1st wkt 259 DA King (189) & SS Agarwal (117) Parks 2010
2nd wkt 226 WG Keighley (99) & HA Pawson (135) Lord's 1947
3rd wkt 408 S Oberoi (247) & DR Fox (184) Fenner's 2005
4th wkt 250 CM Gupte (122) & CJ Hollins (131) Lord's 1994
5th wkt 267 DA Escott (175) & MA Naylor (202) Parks 2018
6th wkt 191 MA Crawley (140) & SD Weale (76) Lord's 1987
7th wkt 142 FM Buckland (117*) & HG Tylecote (39) Lord's 1877
8th wkt 112 HE Webb (145*) & AWH Mallett (57) Lord's 1948
9th wkt 88 R Sharma (114) & SA Westaway (63*) Fenner's 2011
10th wkt 90 WJH Curwen (34*) & EG Matrtin (56) Lord's 1906
Cambridge

1st wkt 205 AW Allen (115) & GW Parker (94) Lord's 1934
2nd wkt 215 TS Curtis (75) & RJ Boyd-Moss (139) Lord's 1983
3rd wkt 187 QJ Hughes (119) & JP Pyemont (124) Lord's 2000
4th wkt 166* JP Crawley (106*) & RM Wight (62*) Lord's 1992
5th wkt 172*  H Ashton (90*) & APF Chapman (102*) Lord's 1922
6th wkt 216 AS Ansari (193) & NMH Whittington (83) Parks 2008
7th wkt 289 G Goonesena (211) & GW Cook (111%) Lord's 1957
8th wkt 84 AG Doggart (45) & CH Gibson (43%) Lord's 1921
9th wkt 97*  JF Marsh (172*) & FJV Hopley (54*) Lord's 1904

10th wkt 70 CM Pitcher (27*) & AR Whittall (40) Lord's 1993



Bowling

Best Bowling Figures in an Innings

Oxford

10-38
9-?
8-?
8-52
8-66
8-68
8-99
8-161

Cambridge

8-44
8-62

SE Butler

GB Lee

GE Yonge

GJ Toogood
RHB Bettington
EM Kenney
PR Le Couteur
JC Hartley

GE Jeffery
AG Steel

Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s

Lord’s
Lord’s

Best Bowling Figures in a Match

Oxford

15-95
14-?
14-119
13-88
13-130
13-237

Cambridge

13-73
13-75

SE Butler
HE Moberly
EM Kenney
EL Fellowes
AH Evans
IAR Peebles

AG Steel
WN Powys

Most Wickets in a Career

Oxford

43
40
36
27
27
26
26
25
24
24
24
24

GE Yonge
CDB Marsham
AH Evans
GFH Berkeley
MK Munday
FHE Cunliffe
THS Pettman
SE Butler

AJ Lowth

CF Willis

PR Le Couteur
J Marsden

Lord’s

Bullingdon Gn

Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s

Lord’s
Lord’s

1844-1848
1854-1858
1878-1881
1890-1893
2003-2006
1895-1898
2017-2020
1870-1873
1838-1841
1847-1849
1909-1911
2013-2017

1871
1839
1845
1985
1923
1868
1911
1896

1873
1878

1871
1843
1868
1866
1881
1930

1878
1872



23
22
21
21
20
20
20
20

Cambridge

38
36
32
32
31
28
27
26
26
25
25
24
24
22
21
21
21
20
20
20
20

EL Fellowes
EM Kenney
WF Maitland
PJ McMahon
HO Whitby
HA Gilbert
AJ Corran
GNS Ridley

AG Steel
SMJ Woods
E Sayres

EW Blore

GC Napier
CT Studd

RG Marlar
FG Pelham

G Goonesena
W de St Croix
CA Absolom
WN Powys
EM Dowson
M Jahangir Khan
J Makinson
GL Jessop
AF Morcom
CA Smith

GP Ottey

JM Lee

JJ Warr

10 Wickets in Only Match

13-237
11-155
10-?
10-?
10-139

Hat-Tricks

FC Cobden
AG Steel
PH Morton
JF Ireland
RGH Lowe

IAR Peebles
CM Sharpe

AA Farmer

SF Rippingall
JM Brocklebank

1865-1868
1866-1868
1864-1867
2003-2005
1884-1887
1907-1909
1958-1960
1965-1968

1878-1881
1888-1891
1838-1841
1848-1851
1904-1907
1880-1883
1951-1953
1864-1867
1954-1957
1839-1842
1866-1869
1871-1874
1900-1903
1933-1936
1856-1858
1896-1899
1905-1907
1832-1835
1844-1847
1846-1848
1949-1952

Oxford

Cambridge
Cambridge
Cambridge
Cambridge

Cambridge
Cambridge
Cambridge
Cambridge
Cambridge

Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s

Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s

1870
1879
1880
1911
1926

1930
1875
1836
1845
1936



All-Round Cricket

100 Runs & 10 Wickets in a Match

160

6-20 & 5-46 PR Le Couteur
149 8-52 & 2-41 GJ Toogood

Century & 5 Wickets in an Innings

105*
118
160
139
149
236*
117
125
149

5-42
5-71
6-20 & 5-46
5-27
8-52
5-49
5-78
6-71
8-52

WS Patterson
ER Wilson

PR Le Couteur
RJ Boyd-Moss
GJ Toogood

JWM Dalrymple

SS Agarwal
DA Escott
GJ Toogood

Oxford
Oxford

Cambridge
Cambridge
Oxford
Cambridge
Oxford
Oxford
Oxford
Oxford
Oxford

Lord’s 1910
Lord’s 1985

150 Runs & 15 Wickets in a Career

Oxford

157 21
344 18
204 24
160 16
466 17
168 21
Cambridge
162 18
184 38
216 28
205 17
296 19
297 24
338 26
Fielding

WF Maitland
WHB Evans

PR Le Couteur
HGO Owen-Smith
JWM Dalrymple
PJ McMahon

WS Patterson
AG Steel

CT Studd

EC Streatfeild
ER Wilson
EM Dowson
G Goonesena

Most Catches in an Innings

A D

AFJ Ford
HG Vincent
GB Legge

A Melville

Gl Macmillan

1864-1867
1902-1905
1909-1911
1931-1933
2001-2003
2003-2005

1875-1877
1878-1881
1880-1883
1890-1893
1899-1902
1900-1903
1954-1957

Cambridge
Cambridge
Oxford
Oxford
Oxford

Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s

1881
1914
1926
1930
1994

Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Fenner’s
Parks
Parks
Lord’s

1876
1901
1910
1983
1985
2003
2010
2016
1985



Most Catches in a Match

o1 o1 01 Ol

Most Catches in a Career

1

N~NNN~NSN~N000Wwo

AH Evans
FW Stocks
GB Legge
R Subba Row

GN Foster
AFJ Ford
A Melville
Majid Khan
SC Voules
AH Evans
CA Smith
HH Marriott
GHG Doggart
MJK Smith
RC White

Oxford
Oxford
Oxford
Cambridge

Oxford
Cambridge
Oxford
Cambridge
Oxford
Oxford
Cambridge
Cambridge
Cambridge
Oxford
Cambridge

Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s
Lord’s

1905-1908
1878-1881
1930-1933
1970-1972
1863-1866
1878-1881
1882-1885
1895-1898
1948-1950
1954-1956
1962-1965

1881
1898
1926
1951

JM Brearley took 11 catches for Cambridge from 1961-1964 — 6 as a wicket-keeper and 5 as a fielder

Wicket-Keeping

Most Dismissals in an Innings

5 (4ct-1st) WA Stewart Oxford Lord’s 1869
5 (2-3) HA Richardson Cambridge Lord’s 1869
5 (4-1) MW Payne Cambridge Lord’s 1906
5 (5-0) MH Matthews Oxford Lord’s 1937
5 (3-2) FCM Alexander Cambridge Lord’s 1952
5 (5-0) ADJ Kennedy Cambridge Fenner’'s 2011
5 (5-0) 1stinns SA Westaway Oxford Fenner's 2013
5 (5-0) 2 inns SA Westaway Oxford Fenner’'s 2013
5 (5-0) PJA Tice Cambridge Fenner's 2017
Most Dismissals in a Match
10 (10-0) SA Westaway Oxford Fenner's 2013
8 (6-2) WA Stewart Oxford Lord’s 1869
7 (6-1) MW Payne Cambridge Lord’s 1906
7 (7-0) AC Smith Oxford Lord’s 1960
7 (7-0) PJA Tice Cambridge Fenner's 2017
7 (7-0) JD Powe+ Oxford Parks 2018
7 (6-1) TH Claughton Oxford Fenner's 2019
6 (2-4) HA Richardson Cambridge Lord’s 1869
6 (6-0) MH Matthews Oxford Lord’s 1937
6 (5-1) WW Davidson Oxford Lord’s 1948



6 (5-1) CB Howland Cambridge Lord’s 1958
6 (6-0) PB Fisher Oxford Lord’s 1975
6 (6-0) ADJ Kennedy Cambridge Fenner’s 2011
6 (5-1) J Harrison+ Oxford Fenner's 2017

+ - only first-class match

Most Dismissals in a Career

24 (24-0) SA Westaway Oxford 2011-2016

15 (13-2) MW Payne Cambridge 1904-1906

12 (12-0) AC Smith Oxford 1958-1960

12 (10-2) PB Fisher Oxford 1975-1978

11 (9-2) PA Gibb Cambridge 1936-1938

11 (10-1) CB Howland Cambridge 1958-1960

11 (11-0) ADJ Kennedy Cambridge 2010-2012

10 (7-3) WA Stewart Oxford 1869-1870

10 (10-0) MC Kemp Oxford 1881-1884

10 (8-2) FCM Alexander Cambridge 1952-1953

MW Payne took 2 additional catches as a fielder in 1907
PA Gibb took 1 additional catch as a fielder in 1935
ADJ Kennedy took 1 additional catch for Oxford in 2014

Miscellany

Cambridge won by 2 runs at Lord’s in 1870 where FC Cobden took a hat-trick to dismiss the last
three players and win the match

Oxford fielded only ten men in 1839, Cambridge in 1852

Oxford were captained by Rhodesians for six successive matches from 1967-1972

TWS Wills played for Cambridge in 1856 but subsequently never matriculated

AH Fabian played 5 innings for Cambridge from 1929-1931 and finished not out on each occasion

EJW Jackson (Cambridge) took 81 minutes to score his first run at Lord’s in 1974

Most ducks in an innings

6 Oxford Lord’s 1878
6 Oxford Lord’s 1972

Most Extras Conceded in an Innings

70 by Oxford Lord’s 1839
63 by Cambridge Lord’s 1836

DRH Churton kept wicket without conceding a bye for Cambridge during Oxford’s total of 513-6d at
Lord’s in 1996



9 bowlers were used in an innings by Oxford in 1996

8 bowlers were used in an innings by Cambridge in 1857 & 2010 and by Oxford in 1876, 1947, 1961,
1987, 1995 & 2018

Oxford used 9 bowlers in the 1947 match

All 10 wickets bowled in an innings

Cambridge Lord’s 1840
Oxford Magdalen, Oxford 1846
Cambridge Magdalen, Oxford 1848

Seven Oxford players were dismissed LBW in an innings at Fenner’s in 2001

SE Butler took 6 wickets in 14 balls for Oxford at Lord’s in 1871

Played for Both Sides

DW Jarrett Oxford 1975 Cambridge 1976

SM Wookey Oxford 1978 Cambridge 1975-1976
G Pathmanathan Oxford 1975-1978 Cambridge 1983

JA Lodwick Oxford 2010 Cambridge 2012

ADJ Kennedy Oxford 2013-2014 Cambridge 2010-2012
NP Taylor Oxford 2017 Cambridge 2019-2020
Most Appearances

6 RP Moulding Oxford 1978-1983

6 JIN Heywood Cambridge 2003-2008

5 GE Yonge Oxford 1844-1848

5 CH Ridding Oxford 1845-1849

5 A Ridding Oxford 1846-1850

5 CDB Marsham Oxford 1854-1858

5 RD Walker Oxford 1861-1865

5 CM Gupte Oxford 1991-1996

5 RT Timms Cambridge 2005-2012

5 AS Ansari Cambridge 2008-2013

5 PH Hughes Cambridge 2010-2015

5 SA Westaway Oxford 2011-2016

5 J Marsden Oxford 2013-2017

Players in Four Winning Teams

TA Anson Cambridge 1839-1842

W de St Croix Cambridge 1839-1842

W Mills Cambridge 1840-1843

CDB Marsham Oxford 1854-1858

SC Voules Oxford 1863-1866

MK Munday Oxford 2003-2006



Leading Schools Represented

Oxford Cambridge Total

Eton 91 107 198

Harrow 67 77 144

Winchester 100 31 131

Rugby 45 40 85

Marlborough 28 32 60

Charterhouse 35 18 53

Uppingham 15 28 43

Repton 21 18 39

Tonbridge 17 22 39

Westminster 20 13 33

Clifton 19 13 32

Malvern 17 15 32

Dulwich 6 24 30

Shrewsbury 18 10 28

Cheltenham 13 11 24

Sherborne 13 7 20

Wellington 10 10 20
Opposing Captains from Same School
1838 A Coote OU CG Taylor CuU Eton
1840 R Garth OU TA Anson Cu Eton
1841 R Garth OU TA Anson CuU Eton
1843 J Coker OU TL French CuU Winchester
1850 J Aitken OU WS Deacon CU Eton
1865 RAH MitchellOU  GH Tuck CuU Eton
1866 EW Tritton OU FG Pelham CuU Eton
1875 AW Ridley OU GH LongmanCU Eton
1905 KM Carlisle OU EW Mann CuU Harrow
1989 MA Crawley OU  MA Atherton CU Manchester GS
1997 MA Wagh OU  Anurag Singh CuU KES, Birmingham

Family Ties

Three Generations

Doggart AG CuU
Lyttelton GW CuU
Marsham CDB ou
Father & Son
Baily EP CuU
Bray E CuU
Carr DB ou
Case T Oou

1921-1922 GHG
1838 CG
1854-1858 CHB
1872-1874 REH
1871-1872 EH
1949-1951 JD
1864-1867 B

CU 1948-1950
CU 1861-1864
OU 1900-1902

SJG CU 1980-1983
CF CU 1908-1909
AJB OU 1939

CuU
CuU
ou
ou

1908

1896-1897
1983-1985
1891-1892



Claughton
Dewes
Evans
Griffith
Henderson
Jardine
Johnson
Khan
Longman
Lyttelton
Lyttelton
Lyttelton
Mallett
Mann
Marsden
Mills
Moses
Parker
Pataudi
Pawson
Pollock
Popplewell
Pyemont
Sale
Shaw
Stanning
Willatt
Wright

JA
JG
AH
SC

D
MR
GR
MJ
GH
GW
GW
GW
AWH
FT

R

JM
GH
PWG
Nawab of
AG
AJ
OB
CP

R

ED

J

GL
FB

Brothers - 3 or more

4

Lyttelton
Lyttelton
Lyttelton
Lyttelton
Studd
Studd
Studd
Studd
Ashton
Ashton
Ashton
Bathurst
Bathurst
Bathurst
Ford
Ford
Ford
Foster
Foster
Foster
Grimston
Grimston
Grimston
Hill-Wood

ou
CuU
ou
CuU
ou
Oou
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
ou
CuU
ou
CuU
CuU
CuU
ou
ou
CuU
CuU
CuU
ou
ou
CuU
CuU
ou

1976-1979
1948-1950
1878-1881
1935
1950
1889-1892
1855-1857
1933-1936
1872-1875
1838
1838
1838
1947-1948
1909-1911
1982
1946-1948
1974
1976-1978
1929-1931
1908-1911
1982-1984
1949-1951
1967
1910
1882
1900
1946-1947
1829

CG
GWS

GB
CT
JEK
RA

CT
ES
RA

wWJ
AFJ
FGJ
HK
RE
GN
EH

FS
WWH

TH
AR
AJ
MG
sp
DR
PR
Majid
HK

GWS
NVH
FG

JPC
TH
JWR
MAK
HA
AW
NFM
P

EA

JMG
FW

CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
ou
ou
ou
CuU
CuU
CuU
ou
ou
ou
ou
ou
CuU
CuU

ou
CuU
ou
CuU
Cu
ou
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
CuU
ou
CuU
ou
CuU
CuU
CuU
ou
ou
CuU
CuU
CuU
ou
ou
ou
CuU
ou

2015-2019
1978

1909-1912
1963-1965
1982-1983
1920-1923
1901

1970-1972
1901

1876-1879
1875-1878
1866-1867
1981

1938-1939
2013-2017
1979-1982
2017

2001-2002
1960-1963
1947-1948
2013-2015
1977-1979
1998-2001
1939-1946
1912-1914
1939

1989

1863-1865

1861-1864
1866-1867
1875-1878
1876-1879
1879-1882
1880-1883
1881-1884
1895

1919-1921
1920-1922
1921-1923
1836

1838-1839
1848

1873

1878-1881
1887-1890
1894-1896
1897-1900
1905-1908
1836

1838

1843-1845
1922



Hill-Wood DJCH ou 1928

Hill-Wood CKH ou 1928-1930

Jenner H CuU 1827

Jenner CH Cu 1829

Jenner HL CuU 1841

Marsham CJB ou 1851

Marsham CDB ou 1854-1858

Marsham RHB ou 1856

Ridding CH ou 1845-1849

Ridding A ou 1846-1850

Ridding W ou 1849-1853
Twins
Alfred Payne Oxford 1852-1856 AF Payne  Oxford 1855
JG Varey Oxford 1982-1983 DW Varey Cambridge 1982-1983

Brothers on Opposing Sides in Same Match

Gilligan FW Oxford AER Cambridge 1919-1920
Jones-Bateman RL Oxford JB Cambridge 1848
Lagden RO Oxford RB Cambridge 1912

Lyon BH Oxford MD Cambridge 1922
Naumann FCG Oxford JH Cambridge 1919
Varey JG Oxford DW Cambridge 1982-1983
Postscript

The 2020 match was the last to be accorded first-class status but the fixture has continued since. GT
Hargrave (Oxford) followed up his century in 2019 with an innings of 322* at the Parks in 2022, the
highest individual score ever recorded in this match



